RECEIVED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON Sep 27, 2013, 1:52 pm BY RONALD R. CARPENTER CLERK

322220

RECEIVED B

NO. 88385-8

SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON

WEST ONE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP, INC. d/b/a HERTZ CAR SALES,

Respondent/Cross Appellant v.

SAMUEL C. ALVAREZ AND ROBERTA A. ALVAREZ, husband and wife and the marital community comprised thereof,

Appellants/Cross Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS APPELLANT

DAVIES PEARSON, P.C. Christopher J. Marston, WSBA #30571 Ingrid McLeod, WSBA #44375 920 Fawcett Ave. Tacoma, WA 98402 253-620-1500

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Assignment of Error1
II. Issues Presented for Review1
III. Introduction1
IV. Statement of Facts
V. Argument
A. The trial court's denial of Mr. and Mrs. Alvarez's summary judgment motion is not properly before this court
B. The trial court properly denied Mr. and Mrs. Alvarez's motion for judgment notwithstanding the verdict
1. Substantial evidence supports West One's breach of warranty claim16
2. Substantial evidence supports the jury's finding that West One did not violate RCW 46.70.180(4) or the Consumer Protection Act
C. Washington courts interpret and apply RCW 4.84.330 consistently and the trial court properly applied the prevailing party analysis set forth in Hertz v. Riebe to this matter
D. After the jury found that Mr. and Mrs. Alvarez breached their express warranty that title to the Avalanche was not branded, the trial court erred in entering judgment in their favor based on its conclusion that West One failed to mitigate its damages
VI. Conclusion

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u> <u>Page</u>
Bernsen v. Big Bend Elect. Co-op, Inc., 68 Wn. App. 427, 435, 842 P.2d 1047 (1993)26
Bishop of Victoria Corp. Sole v. Corp. Business Park, LLC, 138 Wn. App. 443, 454, 158 P.3d 1183 (2007)15
Faust v. Albertson, 167 Wn.2d 531, 537, 222 P.3d 1208 (2009)15-16
Federal Signal Corp. v. Safety Factors, Inc., 125 Wn.2d 413, 434, 886 P.2d 172 (1994)25-26
Hertz v. Riebe, 86 Wn. App. 102, 105, 936 P.2d 24 (1997)1, 21-23
Int'l Raceway, Inc. v. JEFJ Corp., 97 Wn. App. 1, 8-9, 970 P.2d 343 (1999)22
Kaplan v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co., 115 Wn. App. 791, 799, 65 P.3d 16 (2003)14
Lewis v. Orozco, noted at 142 Wn. App. 1006, review denied, 164 Wn.2d 1004 (2008)21-22
Marassi v. Lau, 71 Wn. App. 912, 915, 859 P.2d 605 (1993)21-23
McGary v. Westlake Investors, 99 Wn. App. 280, 661 P.2d 971 (1983)23
Moses Lake Const. Co. v. Venture Const. Enter., Inc., noted at 134 Wn. App. 1011
Roth v. Havens, Inc., 56 Wn.2d 393, 394, 353 P.2d 159 (1960)16

TransAlta Centralia Generation, LLC v. Sickelsteel Cranes, Inc., 134 Wn. App. 819, 825-26, 142 P.3d 209 (2006)2	25
Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft, 165 Wn.2d 481, 489, 200 P.3d 683 (2009)2	21

Statutes

RCW 4.84.330	20-25
Chapter 19.86 RCW (Consumer Protection Act)7, 11	, 18-20, 23-25, 28
RCW 46.70.180	7-8, 18-20, 28
RCW 62A.2-313	16
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary, 6th Ed. (1990)	
CR 50	15
RAP 2.2	14
